ing the section of the Criminal Code dealing with the offense charged'0

through the addition of a new (third) paragraph:"
"Upon a charge of manslaughter arising out of the operation of a

motor vehicle the jury may find the accused not guilty of manslaughter but
guilty of criminal negligence under section two hundred eighty four, . . ."

Section 284 of the Canadian Criminal Code makes it a crime to
cause grievous bodily harm to any person by any unlawful act.

Similarly in England in 1934 the Road Traffic Act of 193012 was
amended by the following section: 13

"Upon the trial of a person who is indicted for manslaughter in con-